
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
 

East Kent (Joint Arrangements) 
Committee 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 

20 January 2010 

at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Guildhall 
Westgate 

Canterbury 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Membership of the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) Committee 
 

Councillors 
 

Error! No document variable supplied.  
Councillor P Carter, Kent County Council 
Councillor S Ezekiel, Thanet District Council 
Councillor J Gilbey, Canterbury City Council (Chairman) 
Councillor A King, Kent County Council 
Councillor R Latchford, Thanet District Council 
Councillor J Law, Canterbury City Council 
Councillor D Monk, Shepway District Council 
Councillor F Scales, Dover District Council 
Councillor P Watkins, Dover District Council 
 
 

 
 
NOTES 
 
1 The East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee has not authorised the recording of their 

meetings by members of the public or the media by any mechanical or electronic device 
or similar means.  Recordings will not be permitted at any such meetings to which the 
press and public are admitted unless expressly authorised by the Committee. 

 
2 The information contained within this agenda is available in other formats, including 

Braille, large print, audio cassettes and other languages. 
 

3 If you have any queries regarding items on this agenda, please contact Lyn McDaid on 
01227 862 006 or email lynda.mcdaid@canterbury.gov.uk  or write to the address 
below. 

 
Canterbury City Council 
Military Road 
Canterbury 
CT1 1YW 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

EAST KENT (JOINT ARRANGEMENTS) COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 20th January, 2010, at 10.00 am Ask for: 
 

Committee 
Administrator 

The Guildhall, Westgate, Canterbury Telephone 
 

(01227) 862 006 or e 
mail 
lynda.mcdaid@canterb
ury.gov.uk 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 TO RECEIVE apologies for absence  
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 TO RECEIVE declaration of interests  
  

3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 The Chairman to report any notifications received prior to this meeting regarding 
the attendance of substitutes for the named Members of this Committee.   
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 TO CONFIRM as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 
18 December 2009.  
  

5. MINUTES OF THE EAST KENT (JOINT SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE  

 TO RECEIVE the minutes of the East Kent (Joint Scrutiny) Committee meeting 
held on 14 January 2010.   
 
TO FOLLOW  
  

6. EAST KENT JOINT SERVICES STRATEGIC CASE AND SUPPLEMENTARY 
REPORT (Pages 7 - 62) 

 TO CONSIDER a joint report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Canterbury), 
Head of Policy and Improvement (Canterbury), Head of Finance and ICT (Dover), 
Corporate Director (Shepway) and Director of Customer Services and Business 
Transformation (Thanet) and; 

A supplementary report in response to matters raised by Shepway District Council, as per 
minute reference 27(j) of the East Kent (Joint Arrangements) Committee 18 December 
2009 (TO FOLLOW).   

  



7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS TO BE DEALT WITH IN PUBLIC  

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH FALLS UNDER THE EXEMPT PROVISIONS OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 OR THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 OR BOTH  

 It will be necessary to exclude the press and public for any business under this 
item.  
  
 

 
 
 

 



TERMS OF REFERENCE of the EAST KENT (JOINT ARRANGEMENTS) COMMITTEE 

 

1. To exercise the executive and non-executive functions of the parties in order to 
commission, co-ordinate, provide, procure and/or manage any shared services as 
are agreed from time to time by two or more of the Parties 

2. To provide strategic direction to the officers advising the EKJAC 

3. To exercise any of the functions or services that are determined to be a shared 
service in accordance with these arrangements 

4. To develop work programmes and projects in relation to the functions which the 
parties are minded to be delegated to the EKJAC by the Parties 

5. To regularly report to each of the Parties on its activities 

6. To respond to reports and recommendations made by the East Kent Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 

7. To monitor the operation of the EKJAC and of any shared service 

8. To propose a budget for a shared service to the Parties and to monitor and manage 
any such budget once approved by them 

9. To review these arrangements from time to time and make recommendations to the 
Parties for improvement and change and to propose (as appropriate) the creation of 
special purpose vehicles for the achievement of the Objectives, including companies, 
formal partnerships or consortia, the expansion of these arrangements to include 
other local authorities, the conclusion of contracts with other persons and the 
provision of services, supplies and works to other persons 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



The decisions set out in these minutes will come into force, and may then be 
implemented at 12 noon on the fourth working day after the publication of the 

decision, unless the decision is subject to call-in. 
 

Date of publication: 24 December 2009 
 

CANTERBURY CITY COUNCIL 
 

EAST KENT (JOINT ARRANGEMENTS) COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Friday, 18th December, 2009  
at 11.00 am in  The Guildhall, Westgate, Canterbury 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Ezekiel (Chairman), Thanet District Council 
 

 Councillor T Austin, Canterbury City Council 
Councillor R Bliss, Shepway District Council 
Councillor J Gilbey, Canterbury City Council 
Councillor D Monk, Shepway District Council 
Councillor F Scales, Dover District Council 
Councillor P Watkins, Dover District Council 

 
Officers: Matthew Archer - Canterbury City Council (Administrator) 

 Nadeem Aziz - Dover District Council 

 Keith Cane - Shepway District Council 

 Colin Carmichael - Canterbury City Council 

 Sophie Chadwick - Thanet District Council 

 Mike Davis - Dover District Council 

 Mark Ellender - Canterbury City Council 

 Jim McDonald - Canterbury City Council 

 Donna Reed - Thanet District Council 

 Richard Samuel - Thanet District Council 

 Christine Waterman - Dover District Council 

 
 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Law (Canterbury), Latchford (Thanet), Carter 
(Kent) and King (Kent).  
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were received.  
 

24 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Austin was substituting for Councillor Law. 
 

25 MINUTES  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2009, were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

26 EAST KENT SHARED HOUSING LANDLORD SERVICES PROJECT  
 
The report was introduced by Richard Samuel, Chief Executive of Thanet District 
Council.  He drew attention to paragraph 1.2, which set out what the four councils 
were aiming to achieve and how the proposal would lead to improvements in 
customer service whilst delivering savings to reinvest into the new organisation.  He 
drew attention to financial data that set out what each council expected to achieve in 
the way of savings.  He said based on a minimum target of 10%, the outcome was 
approximately £1 million of cashable savings from the joint housing arrangement, 
with more to follow in due course from efficiencies in the use of accommodation and 
ICT.  
 
He said since the last report, Ashford BC had withdrawn from the project because the 
savings were not as significant for them.  He said a lot of work had been undertaken 
to compare the proposed arrangement with other arms length management 
organisations (ALMOs) across the country, which was referred to in the report.  The 
report also contained details of consultation with tenants and leaseholders; this area 
of work was ongoing and not finalised.  He said the tenant’s representatives had 
recently written to the project team and a response back would follow in due course. 
 
Attention was drawn to the draft resolution from the Joint Scrutiny Committee.  The 
following response was recommended to
[...]
d service users. 
 

Page 3



Councillor Bliss said that Shepway had always been at the forefront of the shared 
service agenda.  This was demonstrated by their commitment to housing landlord 
services and joint waste project among others.  He said Shepway's position on this 
paper was that it did not address issues previously raised.  They would require a 
commitment to take on board these issues before accepting the proposals.   
 
Councillor Watkins said that there may be matters of clarification required but he saw 
no reason why the committee should not move the process forward and then clarify 
matters during the next stage of the project.  He would prefer that today the four 
authorities unify behind the proposals and that clarification be sought by the time 
each Executive and Council was required to make their recommendations.  He said 
all four authorities knew what they wanted to achieve and that they also wanted a 
quick timetable that put in place the economies of scale necessary to achieve the 
savings required.  His view was that matters could be resolved without changing the 
fundamentals of the process. 
 
Councillor Gilbey said that he wished to see Shepway stay in and was prepared to be 
flexible but it needed to be acknowledged that the process required less bureaucracy 
in order for the timetable to be met.  He supported Councillor Watkins in 
acknowledging Shepway's comments and felt all were prepared to address any 
concerns and move forward with the recommendations. 
 
Mr Samuel suggested that an additional recommendation be added to the report, 
which stated that prior to consideration by each participating council further 
examination of any matters raised by Shepway District Council is undertaken within 
the timescales set out in the report.  
 
Councillor Watkins said he was happy with the additional recommendation but felt 
that the timetable should not be affected.  He said the report provided opportunities 
for each council to withdra
[...]
orward to the Chief Executives in consultation with 
their Leaders on a case by case basis.  It was stated that the Members of 
each council would have an opportunity to interact in the process during the 
preparation of the business case.  The committee supported the concerns 
that the timescale was short and said it would work to ensure adequate officer 
capacity was provided to ensure the project could be delivered. 

 
The selection of the hosting delivery model did not preclude alternative 
delivery models being considered in the future. 
 

Page 5



It was felt that the report should be referred back to the East Kent Joint 
Scrutiny Committee and that a revised presentation be prepared that 
addressed some of the committees concerns. The committee would also 
have an opportunity to take into account of the comments from EKJAC and 
the additional recommendation inserted into the report 
 
It was stated that if the matter was referred back it was important to stick to 
the original timetable, therefore any comments from the Joint Scrutiny 
committee should be received in time for the next scheduled East Kent (Joint 
Arrangements) Committee meeting on 20 January.   
 
It was suggested that there may have been some confusion on the proposed 
recommendation at the Joint Scrutiny Committee, which could be clarified at 
their next meeting. 

 
It was AGREED to refer the report back to the East Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee 
and ask that they reconsider their recommendations in light of the information, 
comments and recommendations added by the East Kent Joint Arrangements 
Committee on 18 December. 
 
 
There being no other business the meeting closed at 11.40am 

Page 6



EAST KENT JOINT ARRANGEMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Subject: East Kent Joint Services – Strategic case 

Director/Head of Service: Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Canterbury) 

Head of Policy and Improvement (Canterbury)  

Head of Finance and ICT (Dover)  

Corporate Director (Shepway) 

Director of Customer Services and Business 
Transformation (Thanet) 

Decision Issues: These matters are within the authority of each Council 

Decision type: Treated as Key 

Classification: This report is open to the public. 

Summary: Attached to this report is the Strategic case for the 
sharing of certain services between the District 
Councils of East Kent. It makes recommendations to 
each council of the services to be considered in a first 
tranche and the process by which each council will 
determine whether or not it will participate in each 
proposed shared service. 

To Recommend: The East Kent District Councils of Canterbury City 
Council, Dover District Council, The District Council of 
Shepway and Thanet District Council ("the East Kent 
Authorities") are minded to merge the delivery of each 
of the services generally described as ICT, face to face 
and contact centre customer services, revenues and 
benefits, residual housing services and building control 
("the services") between two or more of them subject 
to the following process:- 
 
(a)  A business case or business cases shall be 

prepared in respect of each of the services which 
shall amongst other things describe the proposed 
merged service, the arrangements between the 
parties, the savings to be achieved both generally 
and for each Council and the level of service it is 
proposed to provide, such business cases to be 
presented in an agreed format to each of the East 
Kent Authorities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(b)  Each of the East Kent Authorities shall delegate to 

its Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



the power to approve a business case on its 
behalf mindful that the business case shows to his 
satisfaction that savings of 10% against the 
existing combined budgets must be achieved in 
the first two years and that an acceptable level of 
service to his council can be delivered. 

  
(c)  If the Chief Executive is not so satisfied for those 

or any other rea
[...]
 the four district councils, working in partnership 
with Kent County Council are addressing joint working in different areas. On district 
council functions, the four East Kent Districts propose to share a raft of services over 
the next three years. The proposal in this report relates to what is described as the 
first tranche, but establishes a process which may be used for further services. 

 
2. Detail 
 

Members are advised to read the East Kent Joint Services Strategic case attached to 
this report carefully. There is much detail yet to be worked up, but it sets out an 
approach which is intended to allow reasonably quick and efficient decision making, 
whilst enabling wider consultations to be held by individual councils, if it is felt 
necessary to do so. It is hoped that would be on an exceptions basis. In other words, 
if for example, a business case showed the two prime criteria of savings and service 
standard were met, members would accept very limited if any consultation.  
 
In the background section the Strategic case describes how the four councils arrived 
at this point. The proposal has evolved, after discussion and debate, to the point 
where it needs now to be considered by each council through their own processes. It 
is to be hoped that all the recommendations will be endorsed by all parties but each 
council is sovereign and will come to its own view. 
 

3. Relevant Council Policy/Strategies/Budgetary Documents 
 

See the Strategic case. Each council will have their own budget. 
 
4. Consultation planned or undertaken 

 
See the Strategic case. Each authority either has or will have both informal briefings 
and formal scrutiny processes. In addition the East Kent Joint Scrutiny Committee is 
considering the Strategic case before this committee and its comments will be 
presented to this committee. 

 
5. Options available with reasons for suitability 
 

Each council will be free to accept, reject or amend the recommendations. The best 
[...]
 a bid to be a “two-tier pathfinder” contained in the same white 
paper. However, all four councils did agree to support a Kent wide 
submission which set out a statement committing all Kent councils to 
closer collaborative working in future, including looking at ways of 
establishing shared services as a way of improving the two-tier 
system. 

2.2 In the context of the Kent wide submission, work was commissioned 
from a consultant to develop a paper on the same theme particularly 
for East Kent. The report built on the joint work the four East Kent 
councils have developed for some years on the concept of sharing 
the delivery of services between themselves, either to achieve cost 
savings or to enhance the resilience of these services by way of a 
larger staff grouping. 

2.3 The four councils agreed in January 2006, to a protocol which 
governed these joint working arrangements. The progress achieved 
so far in creating shared services includes – Personnel and Payroll, 
Internal Audit, Landlord Housing Services and Waste Collection – 
originate from the decision of all four councils to sign the protocol. 

2.4 After all four East Kent district councils decided in early 2007 to give 
a formal commitment to closer collaborative working in future things 
have moved on.  This commitment has been translated into a number 
of important innovations. For example, a joint East Kent Local 
Strategic Partnership was established in April 2008 to provide a far 
sighted strategic vision for the sub-region up to 2030. A shared 
sustainable community strategy vision was adopted by all four 
councils earlier this year. The East Kent Joint Arrangements 
Committee was also set up in June 2008 to facilitate decision making 
around creating joint East Kent Services based on an agreed 
programme.  

2.5 Given the tough economic situation local government faces and the 
pressing need to find savings this commitment has developed apace 
and options have been developed, based on what i
[...]
mployees, the 
rationalisation of management numbers and achieving economies of 
scale.  It should be stressed that a great deal of commonality 
between the hosting and JSG models exists and therefore it would be 
possible to move  towards the hosting model and then JSG, if the 
decision was made, after May 2011. It should also be stressed that 
none of the four models that were evaluated are mutually exclusive. 
Features from each model can fit into other options and there will be 
elements from all models that will be reflected in the final outcome. 

2.10 Whichever model is chosen, be it the JSG or hosting, both are really 
methods of procurement, the hosting or JSG method might provide 
the service in-house or contract it out and therefore will lead to a 
mixed economy. 

2.11 The last joint Cabinets/Executive meeting on 23 September agreed  a 
“twintrack” approach, to pursue both the JSG and host authority 
models until the issue of the legality of the JSG was finally resolved. 
Therefore, the hosting arrangement could represent an interim 
position or become permanent. If the legal power to create a JSG 
became available next year an analysis will be undertaken on the 

Page 17



East Kent Joint Services 
 

 

 

cost benefit of continuing with the hosting arrangement against the 
establishment of a JSG.   

2.12 The intention is that when a service becomes shared, it does so 
under the control of EKJAC. EKJAC can delegate functions to officers 
in the same fashion as one of its member councils. For ease of 
administration it will be recommended to EKJAC to ensure that those 
officers are all employed by one authority, called in this report “the 
host”. These officers may be drawn from any one of the partner 
councils or be externally appointed. Thus a  single council, to be 
confirmed by EKJAC, will be selected to host services transferred 
(using powers under S101 and S102 of the 1972 Local Government 
Act and other enabling powers). Clearly the host would
[...]
ards. 
 

 

Page 60



East Kent Joint Services 
 

 

Page 51 

 
   How far do the relevant services meet the potential benefits 

identified?  What criteria do we need to assess this? 
 
1.   Building capacity and adding resilience: 
 

•   Is it difficult to replace or recruit critical staff or managers for this 
service in order to build resilience? 

 

•   Does more than one authority use the same ICT systems and 
software to deliver the relevant service in question 

 

•   Do the districts already have a track record of collaborative working 
in this service area? 

 
 
 
 
2.  Creating more efficient services: 
 

•   Are there potential efficiency savings to be made through 
economies of scale if services are combined? 

 

•   Is the service suitable for invest to save?  What is the likely 
payback period if managed on a different basis? 

 

•   Do one or more districts have difficulty in retaining current levels of 
service because of budget pressures? 

 
3. Improving customer focus: 
 
 

•  Do some of the districts use the same CRM systems. What 
represents the best fit with existing suppliers in terms of getting 
current systems to work together? 

 

•  Is this service largely provided according to standard national 
template or is there scope for local political choice in service 
delivery? 

 

•  Is one or more district performing consistently above the family or 
national average for the relevant service in question and what are 
the implications for other partner councils? 

 
 

 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 EAST KENT JOINT SERVICES STRATEGIC CASE AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT
	item 6 StrategicBusinessCaseFINAL




Minutes of the meeting


1 

The decisions set out in these minutes will come into force, and may then be 
implemented at 12 noon on the fourth working day after the publication of the 

decision, unless the decision is subject to call-in. 
 

Date of publication: 26 January 2010 
 

CANTERBURY CITY COUNCIL 
 

EAST KENT (JOINT ARRANGEMENTS) COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2010  
at 10.00 am in  The Guildhall, Westgate, Canterbury 

 
 

Present: Councillor P Watkins, Dover District Council (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor R Bliss, Shepway District Council 
Councillor J Gilbey, Canterbury City Council  
Councillor A King, Kent County Council 
Councillor R Latchford, Thanet District Council 
Councillor J Law, Canterbury City Council 
Councillor D Monk, Shepway District Council 
Councillor F Scales, Dover District Council 
Councillor G Cowan, Dover District Council 
 

 

Officers: Chief Executive Canterbury City Council 

 Chief Executive Dover District Council 

 Chief Executive Shepway District 
Council 

 Chief Executive Thanet District Council 

 Director of Corporate Services Canterbury City Council 

 Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

Canterbury City Council 

 Head of Policy and Improvement  Canterbury City Council  

 Assistant Head of Democratic Services Canterbury City Council 

 Head of Finance and ICT Dover District Council 

 Public Policy Kent County Council 

 Director of Customer Services and 
Business Transformation 

Thanet District Council 

 Press and Media Manager Thanet District Council 

 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies received from Councillors Ezekiel and Carter. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

30. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  



 

2 

 
No Substitute Members were present. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

32. MINUTES OF THE EAST KENT (JOINT SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Cowan, as chairman of the East Kent (Joint 
Scrutiny) Committee, to present the minutes.  Councillor Cowan said that it was the 
second time the Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the report.  The first time 
they had rejected the recommendations on the basis of a lack of information.  The 
committee was advised that the second meeting had been attended by the four east 
Kent district Chief Executives, who each offered their view on the strategic case.  He 
said the committee also considered the supplementary report, which set out the 
concerns of Shepway District Council and the project team response.  He said the 
committee had drawn attention to a number of specific concerns, which were 
summarised in a proposal put to the joint scrutiny committee at the end of the debate.  
They were: a lack of detail on actual costs; lack of detail on how savings would be 
achieved, concern over democratic accountability, the potential cost to exit a shared 
service arrangement and a concern that other options had not been considered.  He 
said if the services included in the first tranche of the strategic case were managed in 
the same fashion as the existing joint projects such as housing, waste and HR, then 
in his view there would have been broad support.  He stated that when the proposal 
was put to the committee, there was a 6-6 vote and that as Chair he was not afforded 
the opportunity of a casting vote.  He said he supported the principle of joint working 
but also supported the concerns as set out in the proposal. 
 
The Chairman asked Councillor Cowan whether, if the concerns were addressed 
during the implementation phase, with the exception of the costs of exiting the 
arrangements, was his view that the Joint Scrutiny Committee would have accepted 
the recommendations?  Councillor Cowan responded that there was general support 
for the principle of joint working and if the questions had been addressed then the 
feeling of the Committee may have been different.  He confirmed that he would be 
happy for the project to continue if the concerns were addressed as part of ongoing 
work. 
 
The committee received the minutes and thanked Councillor Cowan for his 
contribution. 
 

33. EAST KENT JOINT SERVICES STRATEGIC CASE AND SUPPLEMENTARY 
REPORT  
 
It was explained to the committee by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
(Canterbury) that the strategic case was the same paper as that endorsed on 18 
December, subject to the concerns of Shepway District Council being considered.  
He drew attention to the supplementary report, in which the project team had 
responded to the points raised by Shepway, insofar as they were able to do so.  He 
said the nature of the report was that it was a strategic case and therefore there was 
a degree of detail to be worked up.  He said it provided a framework within which 



 

3 

decisions could be taken and offered a different approach to that used on the 
previous East Kent projects.  The committee was asked to consider whether there 
was anything in the supplementary report or the Joint Scrutiny minutes that caused it 
to reconsider its recommendations. 
 
In response, Councillor Bliss said that Shepway’s position was as stated in the 
supplementary report and they had not ruled out joining the process at a later date.  
Councillor Gilbey said Canterbury had looked at the process and taken a view that it 
was part of the financial savings needed for future years.  He said in his view, the 
process needed to be accelerated and therefore he was content to go ahead with the 
approach as proposed, with the safeguards described in the report.  Councillor 
Latchford said Thanet was in a similar position to Canterbury.  He said he supported 
the strategic case as drafted, and looked forward to moving ahead with the project.  
Councillor Scales said that Dover recognised that the strategic case was an ongoing 
piece of work and given the anticipated financial pressures in future years, he was 
supportive of the need to move forward with the strategic case.  Councillor King said 
that although Kent County Council was not party to this particular agreement, he 
commended the principle of joint working and said that he hoped this particular 
proposal would reveal what could be achieved by working together.  He said he was 
supportive of joint working across Kent, including the involvement of other public 
sector organisations where appropriate. 
 
It was then proposed and duly seconded that having considered the comments in 
response to minute 27 (j) of the East Kent Joint Arrangements Committee, and noted 
the comments set out in the East Kent Joint Scrutiny minutes of 14 January 2010, the 
Committee agreed that the report now go forward to each council as per the 
recommendations (a) to (i) made on 18 December 2009.  
 
 
There being no other business the meeting closed at 10.17 am 
 


